eliminated in consolidation.

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current
year presentation.

During the fourth quarter of 2021, we adjusted the presentation of cash and
cash equivalents held within default funds and margin deposits on the
consolidated statement of cash flows from operating activities, to present
them as restricted cash and cash equivalents with the associated changes
being included within cash flows from investing and financing activities.
These balances cannot be used to satisfy the Company's operating or other
liabilities. See Note 15, “Clearing Operations,” for further discussion of
the default funds and margin deposits.

Prior period amounts have also been adjusted to conform to current period
presentation. This immaterial adjustment had no impact on our previously
reported consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of income,
or consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

F-11

The tables below present a summary of the 2020 and 2019 Statements of
Cash Flows as reported and as adjusted:

Year Ended December 31, 2020
As Reported Adjustment Adjusted

(in millions)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,252 $ — $ 1,252
Net cash used in investing activities (231) 109 (122)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing

activities 1,383 527 1,910
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash,

cash equivalents, restricted cash and
cash equivalents 16 337 353

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash
equivalents, restricted cash and cash
equivalents 2,420 973 3,393

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash
and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 362 2,224 2,586

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash
and cash equivalents at end of period $ 2,782 $ 3,197 $ 5,979

Reconciliation of Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,745 $ — $ 2,745
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 37 — 37
Restricted cash and cash equivalents

(Default funds and margin deposits) — 3,197 3,197
Total $ 2,782 $ 3,197 $ 5,979

Year Ended December 31, 2019
As Reported Adjustment Adjusted

(in millions)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 963 $ — $ 963
Net cash used in investing activities (240) (174) (414)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing

activities (937) (1,535) (2,472)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash,

cash equivalents, restricted cash and
cash equivalents (10) (178) (188)

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash
equivalents, restricted cash and cash
equivalents (224) (1,887) (2,111)

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash
and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 586 4,111 4,697

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash
and cash equivalents at end of period $ 362 $ 2,224 $ 2,586

Reconciliation of Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents $ 332 $ — $ 332
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 30 — 30
Restricted cash and cash equivalents

(Default funds and margin deposits) — 2,224 2,224
Total $ 362 $ 2,224 $ 2,586

Use of Estimates

In preparing our consolidated financial statements, we make assumptions,
judgments and estimates that can have a significant impact on our revenue,
operating income and net income, as well as on the value of certain assets
and liabilities in our consolidated balance sheets. At least quarterly, we
evaluate our assumptions, judgments and estimates, and make changes as
deemed necessary.

Nasdaq has considered the impact of COVID-19 on the assumptions and
estimates used in evaluating our assets and liabilities, including but not
limited to our goodwill, intangible assets, equity method investments,